## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

APPROPRIATION FOR KNOX MEMORIAL ASSOCIATION, INC. 1189 RESOLVES, 1947 CHAP. 172

9 of chapter 173 of the public laws of 1921, as amended, said sum to be paid from the appropriation of the department of education.

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 170

RESOLVE, in Favor of Nora B. West of Steuben.

Nora B. West; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general highway fund of the state, the sum of \$16.80 to be paid to Nora B. West, of Steuben, being a refund of 3c of the 4c state of Maine tax paid on gasoline used by her husband, William West, in his motor boat.

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 171

RESOLVE, in Favor of Harold G. Wyman of Pittston.

Harold G. Wyman; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$31 to be paid to Harold G. Wyman, of Pittston, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for pullets killed by raccoon; said sum to be paid from the dog tax fund.

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 172

RESOLVE, in Favor of Knox Memorial Association, Inc., for Support and Maintenance of "Montpelier".

Knox Memorial Association, Inc.; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of Knox Memorial Association, Inc., the sum of \$1,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1948, and the sum of \$1,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1949, to aid in the support and maintenance of "Montpelier", replica of the home of Major General Henry Knox, located at Thomaston, Maine.

Effective August 13, 1947